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Non-utilisation of funds under the Rural
Drinking Water Schemes

*323. SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Will the Minister of RURAL
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the outlay for the Rural Drinking Water
Schemes is not being utilized fully for years together;

(b) the reasons for non-utilisation of funds by the States for drinking water
in rural areas; and
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(c) the amount earmarked for Swajaldhara Scheme during 2002-03?
THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (DR. RAGHUVANSH PRASAD
SINGH): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(@) No, Sir. The position regarding funds finally allocated and released for rural
drinking water supply schemes under Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme
(ARWSP) during the last 3 years is as under:

(Rs. In Crores)
Year Allocation Funds Transferred Unspent
funds (final) released to NLP balance
of NE Savings

States
2001-02 1974.95 1943.05 31.31 0.59
2002-03 2110.00 2100.70 5.98 0.00 3.32
2003-04 2565.01 2564.90 0.11

(b) Some of the States are not able to utilize funds fully under Accelerated Rural
Water Supply Programme (ARWSP) within the same financial year because of a number
of reasons like their inability to match the releases with an equal amount from State
resources, inability to send complete proposals with all requisite documents and late
submission of proposals, resulting in late releases.

(c) No specific funds were earmarked for Swajaldhara during 2002-03. However upto
20% of funds under ARWSP can be spent on reform projects such as sector reform and
swajaldhara.

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Sir, my first supplementary pertains to part (b) of the
answer given by the hon. Minister. The answer is that some States have not been able, to
utilise funds fully. According to my knowledge, utilisation of funds is very poor. It is
less than 33 per cent of the total funds that have been allocated; 67% have been
surrendered. What concrete steps are being taken to utilise all the funds allocated for rural
drinking water supply? What is the total amount that is required for
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providing safe drinking water to all the villages? By what time will the
programme be completed?

Secondly, I would like to know whether the projects pertaining to provision of
drinking water supply in all the primary school premises in the States would
be affected by the consolidation of all drinking water supply schemes or not.
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SHRIMATIVANGAGEETHA: Sir, my second supplementary is relating to
part (c) of my original question. I would like to inform the hon. Minister that
under the Swajaldhara Scheme many organisations and Gram Panchayats
deposited lakhs Of rupees towards beneficiary contribution in the banks. I want to
know from the hon. Minister what is the total amount
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deposited under the Swajaldhara Scheme and what is the fate of the proposals received
under the scheme. I would also like to know whether the Swajaldhara Scheme is a separate
scheme oritis a part of the ARWS.
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SHRIMATIVANGAGEETHA: What about the pending proposals? So many
proposals are pending (Interruptions)
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to know
whether it is a fact that the Drinking Water Department has been taken away
from the Ministry of Rural Development and has been attached to the Water
Resources Ministry. Secondly, Sir, the main question is, whether the Ministry is
sure about the amount unspent. He has shown it in the answer. I doubt
because the figure may not be correct. I would like to know through you, Sir,
about the States, which have not spent the money. Can the Minister inform the
House State-wise, year-wise, amount allocated, spent and unspent because
these figures, which are in front of me, do not seem to be correct also? I would
like the Minister to recheck and respond to this.
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, he has made a
comment. I have no problem. It is a continuous Government. ...(interruptions)...
If tell the truth, then he will be having difficult time because we have a State,
which has not spent the money in spite of our best efforts. I am asking the
Minister, what are the States which are lagging behind -one, two, three #3iT I,
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